

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM REGARDING
PETITIONER'S PENDING MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Court has jurisdiction over Petitioner’s pending motion for sanctions. 1

II. Sanctions against the government are warranted for its litigation misconduct and ethical violations, and further proceedings are necessary to establish certain facts and to provide fair notice and a hearing..... 3

A. Sanctions are warranted as a result of Respondent’s failure to identify and produce records responsive to Petitioner’s discovery requests..... 4

 1. Attorney’s fees under Rule 37(a)(5)(A) for Petitioner’s successful motion to compel..... 4

 2. Respondent’s failure to disclose evidence regarding Shane Ramsundar.... 5

 3. Respondent’s failure to disclose evidence regarding Mohammed Al Abed. 8

B. Sanctions are warranted as a result of Respondent’s spoliation of evidence and related misrepresentations to the Court..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CAT3, LLC v. Black Lineage, Inc.,
164 F. Supp. 3d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 14

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 7, 14

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 1, 2

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)..... 7

Heinrichs v. Marshall & Stevens Inc.,
921 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 1, 2

Parsi v. Daiouleslam,
778 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,
447 U.S. 752 (1980)..... 7

Tancredi v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
378 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 1

Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Scivantage,
564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 2, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 2, 4, 13

Local Civil Rule 83.3 11, 12, 15

N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct 3.3 12

N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct 3.4 11
